
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2011 Winter Solstice Run 
Sunday, December 18, 2011 

Amazon Park – Eugene, Oregon 
5K Run/Walk 

 
Overall Results 

 
Place No.           Name            Ag S Div/Tot  Div    City          St Time    Pace   
===== ===== ======================= == = ======== ====== ============= == ======= =====  
    1   929 Harrison Lakehomer      25 M   1/3    M2529  Eugene        OR   15:55  5:08  
    2   934 Gavin Sosa              32 M   1/6    M3034  Tsaile        AZ   16:14  5:14  
    3   954 Jason Bell              24 M   1/4    M2024  Eugene        OR   17:27  5:37  
    4   861 John Guza               45 M   1/7    M4549  Edmonds       WA   18:06  5:50  
    5   953 Jeremy Aucoin           22 M   2/4    M2024  Eugene        OR   18:07  5:50  
    6   854 Robert Franklin         44 M   1/7    M4044  Eugene        OR   18:15  5:53  
    7   933 Mike Ignatius           57 M   1/5    M5559  Eugene        OR   18:43  6:02  
    8   893 Chris Poole             16 M   1/3    M1519  Salem         OR   18:52  6:05  
    9   835 Erik Bendickson         20 M   3/4    M2024  Forest Grove  OR   18:56  6:06  
   10   851 Gus Elder               14 M   1/4    M1114  Eugene        OR   19:44  6:21  
   11   938 John Howe               37 M   1/7    M3539  Eugene        OR   19:45  6:22  
   12   932 James Houghton          40 M   2/7    M4044  Eugene        OR   20:32  6:37  
   13   940 Richard Clark           57 M   2/5    M5559  Eugene        OR   20:37  6:39  
   14   935 Sheri Culver            46 F   1/12   F4549  Umpqua        OR   21:11  6:50  
   15   892 Grace Pinckney          14 F   1/2    F1114  Eugene        OR   21:36  6:57  
   16   946 Tom Pattee              45 M   2/7    M4549  Springfield   OR   21:45  7:00  
   17   941 Jerry Stromme           50 M   1/3    M5054  Eugene        OR   22:10  7:08  
   18   945 Alan Bianchi            42 M   3/7    M4044  Eugene        OR   22:23  7:13  
   19   865 Kirk Hendrickson        57 M   3/5    M5559  Eugene        OR   22:30  7:15  
   20   867 Justin Howell           31 M   2/6    M3034  Eugene        OR   23:03  7:25  
   21   916 Carrie Suiter           32 F   1/11   F3034  Eugene        OR   23:06  7:27  
   22   944 Jane McCleery           60 F   1/1    F6064  Eugene        OR   23:11  7:28  
   23   890 Tony Palomino           35 M   2/7    M3539  Portland      OR   23:15  7:29  
   24   857 Patty Gierga Brown      50 F   1/8    F5054  Eugene        OR   23:28  7:34  
   25   894 Jon Poole               47 M   3/7    M4549  Salem         OR   23:41  7:38  
   26   951 Jeremy Howell           31 M   3/6    M3034  Keizer        OR   23:42  7:38  
   27   948 Guy Polson              46 M   4/7    M4549  Springfield   OR   23:43  7:38  
   28   883 Philip Nitti            27 M   2/3    M2529  Albany        OR   23:46  7:39  
   29   902 Julianne Schutfort      46 F   2/12   F4549  Corvallis     OR   24:08  7:46  
   30   836 Shelly Bosworth         40 F   1/4    F4044  Eugene        OR   24:30  7:53  
   31   858 Thomas Goble            16 M   2/3    M1519  Sweet Home    OR   24:36  7:55  
   32   936 Charles Tilt            48 M   5/7    M4549  Eugene        OR   24:40  7:57  
   33   898 Rock Rakosi             47 M   6/7    M4549  Myrtle Point  OR   24:42  7:57  
   34   837 Paul Brown              45 M   7/7    M4549  Eugene        OR   24:50  8:00  
   35   922 Eric Wold               44 M   4/7    M4044  Eugene        OR   25:32  8:13  
   36   957 Al Peterson             51 M   2/3    M5054  Springfield   OR   25:36  8:15  
   37   841 Wally Ceccanese         12 M   2/4    M1114  Eugene        OR   25:42  8:17  
   38   955 Naomi Cotler            33 F   2/11   F3034  Cottage Grove OR   26:35  8:34  
   39   853 Steve Ferry             31 M   4/6    M3034  Springfield   OR   26:37  8:34  
   40   847 Jack Davis              57 M   4/5    M5559  Eugene        OR   26:39  8:35  
   41   925 Brandon Youngmayr       31 M   5/6    M3034  Springfield   OR   27:03  8:43  
   42   931 Samuel Lerch            11 M   3/4    M1114  Eugene        OR   27:22  8:49  
   43   937 Azara Tilt              12 F   2/2    F1114  Eugene        OR   27:33  8:52  
   44   848 Shari Davis             49 F   3/12   F4549  Eugene        OR   27:48  8:57  
   45   943 Jane Krauss             53 F   2/8    F5054  Eugene        OR   27:55  9:00  
   46   956 Sarah Swofford          31 F   3/11   F3034  Eugene        OR   27:57  9:00  
   47   939 April Anderson          52 F   3/8    F5054  Eugene        OR   27:58  9:01  
   48   942 Hunter Simpson          11 M   4/4    M1114  Eugene        OR   28:03  9:02  
   49   923 Keb Wold                10 M   1/3    M0110  Eugene        OR   28:03  9:02  
   50   872 Heather Lindsey         31 F   4/11   F3034  Eugene        OR   28:04  9:02  
   51   909 Scott Simpson           40 M   5/7    M4044  Eugene        OR   28:16  9:06  
   52   904 Amber Shearer           31 F   5/11   F3034  Terrebonne    OR   28:24  9:09  
   53   927 Sue Zeni                50 F   4/8    F5054  Springfield   OR   28:34  9:12  
   54   882 Cassandra Nitti         25 F   1/5    F2529  Albany        OR   28:41  9:14  



   55   899 Noah Rattner            24 M   4/4    M2024  West Linn     OR   28:44  9:15  
   56   852 Jeremy Embree           35 M   3/7    M3539  Eugene        OR   28:44  9:15  
   57   833 Therese Bauer           49 F   4/12   F4549  Eugene        OR   28:49  9:17  
   58   834 Tom Beckstrand          58 M   5/5    M5559  Eugene        OR   29:06  9:22  
   59   838 Jim Buckley             36 M   4/7    M3539  Eugene        OR   29:08  9:23  
   60   896 Jim Quisenberry         51 M   3/3    M5054  Eugene        OR   29:08  9:23  
   61   849 Gwen Drake              58 F   1/4    F5559  Eugene        OR   29:21  9:27  
   62   877 Jodie Mooney            49 F   5/12   F4549  Eugene        OR   29:31  9:30  
   63   856 Anne Fuller             55 F   2/4    F5559  Eugene        OR   29:53  9:37  
   64   866 Julie Hensley           53 F   5/8    F5054  Lincoln City  OR   29:54  9:38  
   65   918 Philip Suth             16 M   3/3    M1519  Eugene        OR   30:20  9:46  
   66   897 Ann Rakosi              48 F   6/12   F4549  Myrtle Point  OR   30:41  9:53  
   67   926 Justine Zeni            17 F   1/1    F1519  Springfield   OR   30:47  9:55  
   68   917 Gabi Suth               45 F   7/12   F4549  Eugene        OR   30:50  9:56  
   69   868 Matt Howell             35 M   5/7    M3539  Eugene        OR   30:54  9:57  
   70   920 Leslie Thomas           33 F   6/11   F3034  Eugene        OR   31:18 10:05  
   71   930 Barb Lerch              46 F   8/12   F4549  Eugene        OR   31:40 10:12  
   72   901 Elsa Schutfort           8 F   1/1    F0110  Corvallis     OR   31:46 10:14  
   73   881 Brinda Narayan-Wold     45 F   9/12   F4549  Eugene        OR   31:59 10:18  
   74   891 Lindsey Petersen        48 F  10/12   F4549  Eugene        OR   32:08 10:21  
   75   843 Ted Cooper              44 M   6/7    M4044  Eugene        OR   32:09 10:21  
   76   876 Anne McGrail            50 F   6/8    F5054  Eugene        OR   32:25 10:26  
   77   870 Lynn Lary               45 F  11/12   F4549  Eugene        OR   32:29 10:28  
   78   842 Katie Clark             31 F   7/11   F3034  Corvallis     OR   32:33 10:29  
   79   928 Jo Schutte              39 F   1/9    F3539  Springfield   OR   32:34 10:29  
   80   949 Misty Griesi            33 F   8/11   F3034  Springfield   OR   32:46 10:33  
   81   947 Casey Mellnik           24 F   1/4    F2024  Portland      OR   32:51 10:35  
   82   908 Andrea Simpson          40 F   2/4    F4044  Eugene        OR   32:54 10:36  
   83   850 Robyn Eddy              38 F   2/9    F3539  Eugene        OR   33:01 10:38  
   84   846 Suzanne Dalton          56 F   3/4    F5559  Corvallis     OR   33:42 10:51  
   85   859 Katie Graybill          22 F   2/4    F2024  Bellingham    WA   33:46 10:52  
   86   910 Jolinda Smith           43 F   3/4    F4044  Eugene        OR   34:03 10:58  
   87   906 Bobbie Lynn Sherman     32 F   9/11   F3034  O Fallon      IL   34:28 11:06  
   88   907 Coleman Sherman         29 M   3/3    M2529  O Fallon      IL   34:29 11:06  
   89   887 Al Oppliger             79 M   1/1    M7579  Monmouth      OR   34:47 11:12  
   90   886 Tim Oliver              43 M   7/7    M4044  Portland      OR   34:50 11:13  
   91   885 Andrew Oliver            8 M   2/3    M0110  Portland      OR   34:51 11:13  
   92   911 Jason St Clair          32 M   6/6    M3034  Springfield   OR   34:55 11:15  
   93   912 Sebastian St Clair       8 M   3/3    M0110  Springfield   OR   34:56 11:15  
   94   950 Krista St Clair         31 F  10/11   F3034  Springfield   OR   35:03 11:17  
   95   878 Lawrence Morris         35 M   6/7    M3539  Bend          OR   35:05 11:18  
   96   919 Steve Suth              63 M   1/2    M6064  Eugene        OR   35:33 11:27  
   97   900 Amber Rohrer            35 F   3/9    F3539  Eugene        OR   35:36 11:28  
   98   905 Tanya Sheehan           37 F   4/9    F3539  Eugene        OR   35:38 11:28  
   99   915 Dawn Strong             51 F   7/8    F5054  Eugene        OR   35:46 11:31  
  100   924 Leea Youngblood         25 F   2/5    F2529  Washougal     WA   35:47 11:31  
  101   869 Robin Lamp              30 F  11/11   F3034  Sweet Home    OR   37:17 12:00  
  102   880 Nikki Mundt             35 F   5/9    F3539  Sweet Home    OR   37:17 12:00  
  103   874 Shelby Martinson        37 F   6/9    F3539  Washougal     WA   38:23 12:22  
  104   895 Leslie Pyeatt           51 F   8/8    F5054  Cottage Grove OR   38:29 12:23  
  105   913 Brenda Stoops           37 F   7/9    F3539  Salem         OR   38:46 12:29  
  106   862 Tami Hall               44 F   4/4    F4044  Springfield   OR   41:14 13:17  
  107   863 Tom Hall                38 M   7/7    M3539  Springfield   OR   41:14 13:17  
  108   875 Laurie Matsen           58 F   4/4    F5559  Springfield   OR   41:28 13:21  
  109   845 Michael Dalton          63 M   2/2    M6064  Corvallis     OR   44:10 14:13  
  110   864 Christy Harris          26 F   3/5    F2529  Eugene        OR   44:49 14:26  
  111   860 Patty Graybill          46 F  12/12   F4549  Woodland      WA   44:50 14:26  
  112   888 Jayne Oppliger          71 F   1/1    F7074  Monmouth      OR   47:46 15:23  
  113   839 Gretchen Carmack        35 F   8/9    F3539  Terrebonne    OR   50:05 16:08  
  114   903 Rochelle Seaton         35 F   9/9    F3539  Dallas        TX   50:07 16:08  
  115   884 Tori Obermeyer          23 F   3/4    F2024  Eugene        OR   53:11 17:07  
  116   871 Melissa Leach           29 F   4/5    F2529  Springfield   OR   53:13 17:08  
  117   952 Lauren Crofut           23 F   4/4    F2024  Eugene        OR   53:15 17:09  
  118   844 Jamie Cox               28 F   5/5    F2529  Eugene        OR   57:05 18:23  
 
 

Results By Age Group  
 
MALE AGE GROUP: 1 TO 10 
    1 Keb Wold              10   28:03  9:02     3 Sebastian St Clair     8   34:56 11:15  
    2 Andrew Oliver          8   34:51 11:13  
FEMALE AGE GROUP: 1 TO 10 
    1 Elsa Schutfort         8   31:46 10:14  
MALE AGE GROUP: 11 TO 14 
    1 Gus Elder             14   19:44  6:21     3 Samuel Lerch          11   27:22  8:49  
    2 Wally Ceccanese       12   25:42  8:17     4 Hunter Simpson        11   28:03  9:02  
FEMALE AGE GROUP: 11 TO 14 
    1 Grace Pinckney        14   21:36  6:57     2 Azara Tilt            12   27:33  8:52  
MALE AGE GROUP: 15 TO 19 



    1 Chris Poole           16   18:52  6:05     3 Philip Suth           16   30:20  9:46  
    2 Thomas Goble          16   24:36  7:55  
FEMALE AGE GROUP: 15 TO 19 
    1 Justine Zeni          17   30:47  9:55  
MALE AGE GROUP: 20 TO 24 
    1 Jason Bell            24   17:27  5:37     3 Erik Bendickson       20   18:56  6:06  
    2 Jeremy Aucoin         22   18:07  5:50     4 Noah Rattner          24   28:44  9:15  
FEMALE AGE GROUP: 20 TO 24 
    1 Casey Mellnik         24   32:51 10:35     3 Tori Obermeyer        23   53:11 17:07  
    2 Katie Graybill        22   33:46 10:52     4 Lauren Crofut         23   53:15 17:09  
MALE AGE GROUP: 25 TO 29 
    1 Harrison Lakehomer    25   15:55  5:08     3 Coleman Sherman       29   34:29 11:06  
    2 Philip Nitti          27   23:46  7:39  
FEMALE AGE GROUP: 25 TO 29 
    1 Cassandra Nitti       25   28:41  9:14     4 Melissa Leach         29   53:13 17:08  
    2 Leea Youngblood       25   35:47 11:31     5 Jamie Cox             28   57:05 18:23  
    3 Christy Harris        26   44:49 14:26  
MALE AGE GROUP: 30 TO 34 
    1 Gavin Sosa            32   16:14  5:14     4 Steve Ferry           31   26:37  8:34  
    2 Justin Howell         31   23:03  7:25     5 Brandon Youngmayr     31   27:03  8:43  
    3 Jeremy Howell         31   23:42  7:38     6 Jason St Clair        32   34:55 11:15  
FEMALE AGE GROUP: 30 TO 34 
    1 Carrie Suiter         32   23:06  7:27     7 Katie Clark           31   32:33 10:29  
    2 Naomi Cotler          33   26:35  8:34     8 Misty Griesi          33   32:46 10:33  
    3 Sarah Swofford        31   27:57  9:00     9 Bobbie Lynn Sherman   32   34:28 11:06  
    4 Heather Lindsey       31   28:04  9:02    10 Krista St Clair       31   35:03 11:17  
    5 Amber Shearer         31   28:24  9:09    11 Robin Lamp            30   37:17 12:00  
    6 Leslie Thomas         33   31:18 10:05  
MALE AGE GROUP: 35 TO 39 
    1 John Howe             37   19:45  6:22     5 Matt Howell           35   30:54  9:57  
    2 Tony Palomino         35   23:15  7:29     6 Lawrence Morris       35   35:05 11:18  
    3 Jeremy Embree         35   28:44  9:15     7 Tom Hall              38   41:14 13:17  
    4 Jim Buckley           36   29:08  9:23  
FEMALE AGE GROUP: 35 TO 39 
    1 Jo Schutte            39   32:34 10:29     6 Shelby Martinson      37   38:23 12:22  
    2 Robyn Eddy            38   33:01 10:38     7 Brenda Stoops         37   38:46 12:29  
    3 Amber Rohrer          35   35:36 11:28     8 Gretchen Carmack      35   50:05 16:08  
    4 Tanya Sheehan         37   35:38 11:28     9 Rochelle Seaton       35   50:07 16:08  
    5 Nikki Mundt           35   37:17 12:00  
MALE AGE GROUP: 40 TO 44 
    1 Robert Franklin       44   18:15  5:53     5 Scott Simpson         40   28:16  9:06  
    2 James Houghton        40   20:32  6:37     6 Ted Cooper            44   32:09 10:21  
    3 Alan Bianchi          42   22:23  7:13     7 Tim Oliver            43   34:50 11:13  
    4 Eric Wold             44   25:32  8:13  
FEMALE AGE GROUP: 40 TO 44 
    1 Shelly Bosworth       40   24:30  7:53     3 Jolinda Smith         43   34:03 10:58  
    2 Andrea Simpson        40   32:54 10:36     4 Tami Hall             44   41:14 13:17  
MALE AGE GROUP: 45 TO 49 
    1 John Guza             45   18:06  5:50     5 Charles Tilt          48   24:40  7:57  
    2 Tom Pattee            45   21:45  7:00     6 Rock Rakosi           47   24:42  7:57  
    3 Jon Poole             47   23:41  7:38     7 Paul Brown            45   24:50  8:00  
    4 Guy Polson            46   23:43  7:38  
FEMALE AGE GROUP: 45 TO 49 
    1 Sheri Culver          46   21:11  6:50     7 Gabi Suth             45   30:50  9:56  
    2 Julianne Schutfort    46   24:08  7:46     8 Barb Lerch            46   31:40 10:12  
    3 Shari Davis           49   27:48  8:57     9 Brinda Narayan-Wold   45   31:59 10:18  
    4 Therese Bauer         49   28:49  9:17    10 Lindsey Petersen      48   32:08 10:21  
    5 Jodie Mooney          49   29:31  9:30    11 Lynn Lary             45   32:29 10:28  
    6 Ann Rakosi            48   30:41  9:53    12 Patty Graybill        46   44:50 14:26  
MALE AGE GROUP: 50 TO 54 
    1 Jerry Stromme         50   22:10  7:08     3 Jim Quisenberry       51   29:08  9:23  
    2 Al Peterson           51   25:36  8:15  
FEMALE AGE GROUP: 50 TO 54 
    1 Patty Gierga Brown    50   23:28  7:34     5 Julie Hensley         53   29:54  9:38  
    2 Jane Krauss           53   27:55  9:00     6 Anne McGrail          50   32:25 10:26  
    3 April Anderson        52   27:58  9:01     7 Dawn Strong           51   35:46 11:31  
    4 Sue Zeni              50   28:34  9:12     8 Leslie Pyeatt         51   38:29 12:23  
MALE AGE GROUP: 55 TO 59 
    1 Mike Ignatius         57   18:43  6:02     4 Jack Davis            57   26:39  8:35  
    2 Richard Clark         57   20:37  6:39     5 Tom Beckstrand        58   29:06  9:22  
    3 Kirk Hendrickson      57   22:30  7:15  
FEMALE AGE GROUP: 55 TO 59 
    1 Gwen Drake            58   29:21  9:27     3 Suzanne Dalton        56   33:42 10:51  
    2 Anne Fuller           55   29:53  9:37     4 Laurie Matsen         58   41:28 13:21  
MALE AGE GROUP: 60 TO 64 
    1 Steve Suth            63   35:33 11:27     2 Michael Dalton        63   44:10 14:13  
FEMALE AGE GROUP: 60 TO 64 
    1 Jane McCleery         60   23:11  7:28  
FEMALE AGE GROUP: 70 TO 74 
    1 Jayne Oppliger        71   47:46 15:23  



MALE AGE GROUP: 75 TO 79 
    1 Al Oppliger           79   34:47 11:12  
 
 

Thank You Partnering Sponsors! 
 
 

       
            1809 Franklin Blvd 


